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Ombudsman’s Determination 

Applicant Mr Y 

Scheme BASF UK Group Pension Scheme (the Scheme) 

Respondents  BASF Pension Trustee Ltd (the Trustee)  
Willis Towers Watson (the Administrator) 
  

Outcome  

 

 

Complaint summary  

 

Background information, including submissions from the parties 

 

 

 

 

 

“…the Trustees will be discharged from any obligation to provide benefits 

under the Scheme to which the cash equivalent is related. The Trustees will 

have no responsibility for and will not be required to enquire into the use 

and/or application of the assets transferred.” 
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Adjudicator’s Opinion 
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 Mr Y did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 

consider. Mr Y provided his further comments which do not change the outcome. I 

agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and I will therefore only respond to the key 

points made by Mr Y for completeness. 

Ombudsman’s decision 

 

 However, despite the information he received to the contrary, Mr Y retained no 

benefits within the Scheme, having transferred his entire Scheme pension entitlement 

in 2007. This transfer thereby increased the benefits payable to him under the 

ConocoPhillips Pension Plan.  

 The question then is to what degree Mr Y relied on the incorrect information he was 

provided with and, importantly, if he was right to place such reliance on that 

information. 
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 When Mr Y formalised his transfer request, he signed a form which specifically 

discharged the Trustee from any obligation to provide benefits under the Scheme “to 

which the cash equivalent was related”. Having signed this declaration, Mr Y should 

then have known, or been reasonably aware, that he retained no further benefits in 

the Scheme.  

 That he subsequently received information suggesting he had retained benefits 

should then have come as a surprise to Mr Y, and prompted him to enquire as to the 

veracity of the information he received. Instead, Mr Y chose to assume that the 

benefit statement guaranteed that he held deferred benefits, despite being aware that 

he had transferred those benefits in 2007. Had Mr Y queried the first benefit 

statement, the issue might well have been resolved far earlier. However, that does 

not absolve the Administrator or the Trustee from the failure to update Mr Y’s record 

correctly. 

 Thereafter, Mr Y continued to receive benefit statements every year. This error was 

further compounded by the fact Mr Y was still able to access the Scheme’s online 

facilities to update nominees etc.  

 Despite asserting that he relied on the misinformation, Mr Y has been unable to show 

any specific steps he took, or did not take, in expectation of the benefits detailed in 

the various benefit statements. In any event, Mr Y’s loss is one of expectation rather 

than financial, because he was not entitled to receive the benefits he was incorrectly 

informed that he retained in the Scheme, and to credit him such would unduly enrich 

him, as he had already transferred the benefits he had been entitled to from the 

Scheme.  

 However, the basic and prolonged nature of the error shows a fundamental failing by 

the Administrator, and it stands to reason that Mr Y should be compensated for the 

distress and inconvenience this matter will have caused him.  

 Whilst I accept that Mr Y has spent a significant amount of time attempting to resolve 

this matter with the Trustee, and acknowledge this has been a difficult time for him 

and his family, a payment for distress and inconvenience is typically modest. It is not 

intended to be compensation in the legal sense of the term, rather it is an ex gratia 

payment intended as tangible recognition that mistakes and delays have been 

intrusive, eaten into Mr Y’s time, and caused upset. In this case Mr Y has already 

been offered £1,000, which given the circumstances I consider is a fair amount. Mr Y 

should contact the Trustee if he wishes to accept its offer of £1,000 in recognition of 

the distress and inconvenience that he has suffered. 

 I do not uphold Mr Y’s complaint. 

 
Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
29 August 2018 


